

No. 05-5992

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JACOB ZEDNER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
EDWARD S. ZAS
Counsel of Record

BARRY D. LEIWANT
SEAN HECKER
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
NEW YORK, INC.
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 417-8742

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Government’s reliance on the doctrine of judicial estoppel is untimely and misplaced	2
A. The Government forfeited its judicial es- toppel argument by never raising it in the lower courts.....	3
B. The doctrine of judicial estoppel does not preclude a party from challenging an un- enforceable waiver.....	4
C. The doctrine of judicial estoppel does not apply to the facts of this case	5
1. Petitioner did not adopt clearly incon- sistent positions, but only sought to correct a mutual mistake of law.....	6
2. Petitioner did not convince the district court that speedy trial waivers were valid	7
3. Estoppel is not necessary to prevent unfair advantage.....	8
4. The Government’s own misconduct counsels against a finding of judicial estoppel.....	9
D. The Act does not authorize a remand for “ends of justice” findings nine years after the continuance was granted	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Speedy Trial Act’s 70-day time limit is not subject to harmless-error analysis and was exceeded in this case	11
A. The Government’s reading of the Act is untenable	13
B. The Government mischaracterizes the district court’s error.....	17
C. The indictment must be dismissed.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>1000 Friends of Maryland v. Browner</i> , 265 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999)	4
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	13
<i>Doherty v. Bartlett</i> , 81 F.2d 920 (1st Cir. 1936).....	5
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Glavey v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 595 (1901)	4
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 321 (1986).....	12
<i>John S. Clark Co. v. Faggert & Frieden, P.C.</i> , 65 F.3d 26 (4th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Johnson Serv. Co. v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> , 485 F.2d 164 (5th Cir. 1973)	6
<i>Johnson v. Lindon City Corp.</i> , 405 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. General Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933)	9
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	13
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 103 F. 413 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	4
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	6, 7
<i>Norton v. McOsker</i> , 407 F.3d 501 (1st Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Am. Bank v. C.I.T. Constr. Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 253 (5th Cir. 1991)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Corp.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 117 (E.D.N.Y. 1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 697 F.2d 517 (3d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>United States v. Frey</i> , 735 F.2d 350 (9th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>United States v. Janik</i> , 723 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>United States v. McCaskey</i> , 9 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>United States v. Tunnessen</i> , 763 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>United States v. Zedner</i> , 193 F.3d 562 (2d Cir. 1999)	4, 15

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(A)	14, 15, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(J).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(4)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(8)	12, 14, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(8)(A)	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(8)(B)	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(2)	10, 19
18 U.S.C. § 4241	13, 15
18 U.S.C. § 4241(d).....	13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 4241(e)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Rep. No. 1021, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller &
Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4477 (2d ed. 2002) 3, 7Thomas C. Platt, *The Speedy Trial Act of 1974: A
Critical Commentary*, 44 *Brook. L. Rev.* 757
(1978) 7
